Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FT Acquisition, LLC		107/28/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CEGW, Inc.
Street Address:	149 Penn Avenue
City:	Scranton
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18503
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2652952	BEST OF NORTHEAST OHIO
Registration Number:	2763275	FREE TIMES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900113053

Fax Number: (215)655-2286

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215.994.2286

Email: trademarks@dechert.com, jacob.bishop@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Dechert LLP
Address Line 1: Cira Centre
Address Line 2: 2929 Arch Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2808

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 306265

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jacob Bishop

Signature: /Jacob Bishop/

REEL: 003829 FRAME: 0330

TRADEMARK

C67C97

TOH ARE

Date:	08/05/2008				
Total Attachments: 2					
source=FT Acquisition - trademark assignment#page1.tif					
source=FT Acquisition - trademark assignment#page2.tif					

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003829 FRAME: 0331

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS FT Acquisition, LLC ("Assignor"), an Ohio limited liability company with an address at 205 West 12th Street Erie, PA 16534, holds of record the federal registrations of the Trademarks shown in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 25, 2008, CEGW, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with an address at 149 Penn Avenue, Scranton, Pennsylvania 18503, is acquiring certain of assets of Assignor, including the Trademarks, the registrations thereof, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the federal registrations thereof, any other registrations or applications for registration thereof, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Dated: July 28 , 2008

FT ACQUISITION, LLC

Name: James Dible, Chairman

Title:

By:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003829 FRAME: 0332

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademarks

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
BEST OF NORTHEAST OHIO	2,652,952	November 19, 2002
FREE TIMES	2,763,275	September 16, 2003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003829 FRAME: 0333

RECORDED: 08/05/2008